



Doc#2009- 20442
Date 10/29/2009
12:43:28 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON

RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-09-122</u>

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BID REQUIREMENT FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY FIRE DEPARTMENT TO UTILIZE A SOLE SOURCE VENDOR TO REPAIR EQUIPMENT, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES,

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Fire Department has fire apparatus in need of immediate repair and desires to utilize a particular vendor as the sole source available and knowledgeable of this equipment; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Fire Department will use the funds from the Fire Department Operating budget, in the Vehicle Maintenance Account (01.115.234).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway hereby approves a waiver of the bid requirements in order for the Fire Department to utilize Pro Fire Equipment to repair the transmission on Reserve Engine 7 up to the amount of \$12,000.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent to the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary of the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 13th day of October, 2009.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer